

OD-1

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

CSOS/3/2022
IA No. GA/1/2022

MUKESH JALAN
-VS-
MANGLESH JALAN AND ANR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : September 4, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Sakya Sen, Adv.

Ms. Labanyasree Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Somali Bhattahcharya, Adv.

...for the plaintiff

Ms. Sulagna Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Ashis Kr. Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Sourabh Prasad, Adv.

...for the defendant

The Court: Mr. Sakya Sen, learned Advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Ms. Sulagna Mukherjee, learned Advocate, is appearing for the defendant.

The matter is listed as "To Be Mentioned" on the prayer made by the counsel for the plaintiff.

Counsel for the defendant submits that the defendant has also filed an application being GA/1/2022 praying for stay of the proceeding till the disposal of the suit filed by the plaintiff in which the defendant has raised counter claim.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that plaintiff will not use affidavit in connection with GA/1/2022 and prays for hearing of originating suit along with GA/1/2022 filed by the defendant.

Considered the submission made by the counsel for the respective parties.

This Court is of the view that the originating suit along with interlocutory applications as well as suit filed by the plaintiff being CS/93/2022 along with all connected applications be placed before this Court on 19th September, 2024 at 1:00 pm. under the heading 'Adjourned Motion'.

Counsel for the defendant submits that by an order dated 14th July, 2023, this Court has granted leave to file Vakalatnama but inadvertently in the order it has been recorded as leave to file Vakalatnama by the plaintiff instead of the defendant.

Accordingly, the defendant is given leave to file Vakalatnama in the department within a week.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)